STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

This instrument was prepared by: B. Christopher Battles 3150 Highway 52 West Pelham, AL 35124

Send tax notice to: Kevin L. Sorah 251 Murray Circle Bluefield, VA 24605

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

Know All Men by These Presents: That in consideration of **Eighty-Three Thousand** and no/100 Dollars (\$83,000.00), to the undersigned Grantor, in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **SPARTAN INVEST, LLC**, (herein referred to as Grantor), does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto **KEVIN L. SORAH** (herein referred to as Grantee), the following described real estate, situated in **SHELBY** County, Alabama, to-wit:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO

Subject to mineral and mining rights if not owned by Grantor.

Subject to existing easements, restrictions, set-back lines, rights of way, limitations, if any of record.

\$66,400.00 of the purchase price herein above has been paid by a purchase money mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

This instrument is executed as required by the Articles of Organization and Operating Agreement and same have not been modified or amended.

To Have and to Hold to the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion.

In Witness Whereof, the said Grantor, by **Jerrica Fletcher**, its **Authorized Agent**, who is authorized to execute this conveyance, has hereunto set its signature and seal this day of January, 2021.

Spartan Invest, LLC

BY: Jerrica Fletcher 1TS: Authorized Agent

Acrica Hetcher

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that **Jerrica Fletcher**, whose name as **Authorized Agent** of **Spartan Invest, LLC**, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me acknowledged before me on this date, that being informed of the contents of this conveyance she as such agent and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said company.

HEATHER A. BRANTLEY

My Commission Expires

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 17-15

EXHIBIT "A"

The entire Block G in Sterrett, Alabama, according to the Crum Survey of said town of Sterrett, Alabama, now on record in Probate Office in the County of Shelby, Alabama, except on lot owned by R.E. Cosper in the Southeast corner of said Block G, one hundred and fifty feet parallel with the Central of Georgia Railroad Company by one hundred feet.

Except that portion of the above described property previously deeded to A. J. Spradley, Jr. and Ozelene Spradley, and S. B. Spradley and Margurite Spradley.

Said property also described as:

The entire Block G, according to the W. E. Crume's survey and map of the lands of R. J. Byers in the Town of Sterrett, Alabama as recorded in Deed Book 11, Page 332, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Less and except that part of Block G conveyed to R. E. Cosper in Deed 49, Page 58 being more particularly described as follows:

One lot 150 feet by 100 feet in Block G of W. E. Crume's Survey and map of the lands of R. J. Byers in the Town of Sterrett, described as beginning at the South corner of Lot G and run thence in a northeasterly direction along the west margin of High Street, a distance of 100 feet; run thence in a northwesterly direction parallel with the right-of-way of the Central of Georgia Railroad, a distance of 150 feet; run thence in a southwesterly direction a distance of 100 feet, more or less, to the southwest line of said Block G; run thence in a southeasterly direction along the southwest line of Block G, and parallel with the right-of-way of Central of Georgia Railroad, a distance of 150 feet to the Point of Beginning, all according to W. E. Crume's Survey and map of the lands of R. J. Byers at Sterrett, Alabama; which said map is on record in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Also, less and except that part of Block G conveyed to S. B. Spradley and Marguerite Spradley in Deed Book 166, Page 121, being more particularly described as follows:

A part of Block G of the Crume's Survey of the Town of Sterrett, Alabama, as shown by the map thereof on record in the Probate Judge's Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and more particularly described as follows:

Begin at the northeast corner of said Block G and run in a northwesterly direction, along the northern boundary of said Block G, a distance of one hundred forty-five (145) feet; thence in a southerly, or southwesterly direction three hundred eighty (380) feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of the R. E. Cosper lot; thence in a southeasterly direction, along the most northern boundary of said Cosper lot, a distance of one hundred fifty (150), to the most eastern boundary of Block G; thence, in a northerly or northeasterly direction

along the said most eastern boundary of said Block G, three hundred eighty (380) feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning.

Also, less and except that part of Block G conveyed to A. J. Spradley, Jr. in Deed Book 228, Page 932 and to A J. Spradley, Jr. and Ozelene Johnson Spradley in Deed Book 228, Page 935, being more particularly described as follows:

Part of Block G according to Crume's Survey of the Town of Sterrett, Alabama, as shown by map of said survey recorded in Deed Book 11, Page 332, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, said parcel being more particularly described as follows: Begin at the west most corner of said Block G and run North, 45 degrees and 45 minutes East, 90 feet along the northwesterly line thereof; thence South 44 degrees, and 15 minutes East, 50 feet; thence South 45 degrees and 45 minutes West, 90 feet to the Southwesterly line of said Block; thence along the same North 44 degrees and 15 minutes West, 50 feet to the Point of Beginning; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Also, less and except that part of Block G conveyed to S.B. Spradley and Marguerite Spradley in Deed Book 310, Page 419, being more particularly described as follows:

A part of Block G of the Crume's Survey of the Town of Sterrett, Alabama as recorded in Deed Book 11, Page 332 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, more particularly described as follows: From the Northeast corner of Block G run North 44 degrees 15 minutes West along the North boundary of said Block G for 145.0 feet to the Point of Beginning of the land herein described; thence run South 45 degrees 45 minutes West parallel to the East boundary line of said Block G. for 380 feet, more or less, to the Northwest corner of the R. E. Cosper lot; thence run North 44 degrees 15 minutes West parallel to the South boundary line of said block G for 40 feet; thence run in a northerly direction for 250 feet, more or less, to a point on the West boundary line of said Block G; thence run North 45 degrees 45 minutes East along the West line of said Block G for 200 feet to the Northwest corner of Block G; thence run South 44 degrees 15 minutes East for 229 feet, more or less to the Point of Beginning.

95 Pumpkin Loop Rd. Sterrett, Alabama 35147

PARCEL NUMBER: 05-4-19-3-002-009.000

20210120000030730 01/20/2021 11:23:16 AM DEEDS 4/4

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Spartan Invest, LLC 2015 3 rd Avenue North Birmingham, AL 35203	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	KEVIN L. SORAH 251 Murray Circle Bluefield, VA 24605
Property Address	95 Pumpkin Loop Road, Sterrett, AL 35147	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price Or Actual Value Or Assessor's Market Value	\$
evidence: (check or Bill of Sale X Sales Control X Closing State If the conveyance		tary evidence is not required Appraisal Other ecordation contains all contains	ed)
			<u> </u>
	Inst I mailing address - provide the urrent mailing address.	e name of the person or pe	ersons conveying interest to
Grantee's name and property is being co	d mailing address - provide th nveyed.	ne name of the person or p	persons to whom interest to
Property address - t	the physical address of the pr	roperty being conveyed, if	available.
Date of Sale - the d	ate on which interest to the p	roperty was conveyed.	
•	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for rec	•	rty, both real and personal,
being conveyed by t	property is not being sold, the instrument offered for reco iser or the assessor's current	ord. This may be evidence	·
excluding current uresponsibility of va	ded and the value must be done to be done of Alabama 1975 § 4	as determined by the local ax purposes will be used	cal official charged with the
and accurate. I furt	of my knowledge and belief the second belief the second that any fals nalty indicated in Code of Ala	e statements claimed on	this form may result in the
Date		Print B. CHRISTO	PHER BATTLES
Unattested	(verified by)	Sign(Grantor/Grant	ee/Owner/ <u>Agent</u>) circle one
Form RT-1	Filed and Recorder Official Public Resorder Judge of Probate, Clerk Shelby County, A 01/20/2021 11:23:1 \$48.00 CHERRY	ecords Shelby County Alabama, County L	

20210120000030730

alli 5. Buyl